
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
MAY 12, 2016 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE PRESENT: Campbell, LaPointe, Shay, Suprenant, Idleman, Pitts, O’Brien, 
Fedler, Shaw, Hogan 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Haff 
SUPERVISORS: Henke, Hicks, Gang, Moore, Armstrong 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Chris DeBolt, County Administrator  
Roger Wickes, County Attorney     Al Nolette, County Treasurer  
Laura Chadwick, Real Property Director   Public  & Media     
 
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order 
2. Accept Minutes – April 7, 2016 
3. Department Requests/Reports: 
      A. Treasurer 
 1)  Monthly Reports  
 2)  2015 Annual Financial Report 
 3)  Road Machinery Fund Sweep 
      C. County Administrator 
 1)  Health Insurance Authorization & Increase Stop Loss 
 2)  Creation of Assigned Counsel Supervising Attorney Position - $55,000 Salary for 20 hours/week 
 3)  Request for Resolutions 
      a. To Support DMV Revenue Enhancement Bill 
      b. Call on NYS to Pay for DA Salary Increases 
 4)  Budget Amendments 
      a. County Administration – For Staff Development 
      b. Public Safety 
  - Maintenance on CAD 
  - Transfer $5,000 Remaining from Truck Purchase to Communications 
  - Recognize Hazard Mitigation Grant Funds 
      c. Sheriff – Recognize Forfeiture Funds 
4.  May Mortgage Tax Disbursements 
5.  Other Business 
6. Adjournment 

 
Chairman Campbell called the meeting to order at 9:38 A.M.  
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the April 7, 2016 meeting was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by 
Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  
 
TREASURER – Al Nolette, Treasurer, addressed the following items with the committee: 

 Sales Tax Report – report attached. Sales tax to date totals $5,682,777.39; $588,655.13 under 
year to date compared to last year. The Treasurer stated right now if we trend the same as we did 
last year, we will just make budget. He stated the surpluses experienced in recent years may be 
over and promised that some of the $2.6M fund balance appropriated will be used this year 
adding that 2016 is not looking as rosy as 2015. The County Administrator stated casino licensing 
fees totaling approximately $754,362 are due to the County during State fiscal year 2016-2017 but 
not anticipating receiving in calendar year 2016, one-time money. 

 2015 Annual Financial Report – distributed, attached.  
o General Fund – The General Fund ended up with a surplus of $897,450. The Treasurer 

noted the actual difference between what was budgeted and what we got was $4.1M. 
During the year, $1.5M was put in debt service reserve, $76,000 for Home Health Care, 
$300,000 for new accounting software and County Road Machinery software, and 
$278,000 for 911 project and HVAC project. Last year, the former County Administrator 
suggested whatever the surplus fund balance was in 2015 placing it the Information 
Technology capital project which is about $750,000 short. The increase in fund balance 
from 2014 is $688,883 so that is the amount of surplus to work with if desired. Now with  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
May 12, 2016 – Page 2 

 
sales tax being a big question mark and maybe at best meeting budget, he would caution 
using it at this time and suggested waiting until budget time before making any decision on 
its usage. The County Administrator stated he has requested from IT a list of what projects 
they might get to this year. With several large projects currently underway, he does not 
think IT will get to all the projects this year. Mr. Shaw made a motion to have no skimming 
of the fund balance until budget time but did not receive a second. Chairman Campbell 
asked if we are in a down turn and if technology makes us more efficient and saves us 
money would the Board be wise to consider funding more technology projects for 
efficiencies and savings going forward.  The Treasurer stated his technology project will 
allow them to be more efficient, allow him to provide more information than before and pay 
bills electronically reducing staff time involved in that process. 

o County Road with a mild winter finished with a surplus.   
o County Road Machinery – page 1 details the sweep of funds for paving and also receiving 

additional monies through CHIPS.  
o Sewer District is in the black; actually have a fund balance. He praised the Sewer District 

for getting to this point.   
o Pages A3 – A7 provides direct cost by functional unit at various levels of detail.  
o A8 Personal Services and Fringe Benefits. The countywide fringe benefit rate is 46.24%. 
o A9 – A12 – net costs information 
o A13 Sales Tax  and Annual Tax Levy 

 Road Machinery Fund Sweep - Return Surplus Machinery Rentals to General Fund and Amend 
Budgets General Fund and County Road – A motion to amend budget transferring $242,971 from 
County Road Machinery fund to General Fund and reallocated to County Road for paving 
additional miles of road and/or other road maintenance was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by 
Mr. Suprenant and adopted.  

 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following items with 
the committee:  

 To Approve Sale of Land – A motion to approve sale of county-owned land remaining after the 
2015 public auction in the town of Greenwich tax map #237.5-5-11 to Jason Johnson in the 
amount of $10.00 was moved by Ms. Idleman, seconded by Mr. LaPointe and adopted. Laura 
Chadwick, Real Property Tax Services Director, stated that next week she will be going around 
with the Auctioneer’s staff who is putting the signs on the property for the 2016 Tax Sale auction 
because she feels it is beneficial to have a first-hand look at the properties.   

 To Adopt Introductory Local Law “A” of 2016 – Occupancy Tax – A motion to adopt Introductory 
Local Law “A” of 2016 continuation of the occupancy tax was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by 
Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

 Health Insurance Authorization & Increase Stop Loss – The health insurance plans were 
presented and discussed at the Government Operations Committee. The standard EPO and PPO 
plans will increase by approximately 9%, the Blue Shield debit card program by 6% and MetLife 
dental by 8%. In order to achieve those numbers and help contain escalating health care costs, 
Capital Financial has estimated that from 2014 to 2016 the County would have saved $205,000 by 
increasing the Stop Loss threshold from $100,000 to $150,000. This will decrease the premium 
paid for Stop Loss insurance and make the County responsible for costs between $100,000 and 
$150,000 for high cost claimants. A motion to authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign 
contracts for employee health care and dental plans was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. 
Suprenant and adopted.  
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
May 12, 2016 – Page 3 

 

 Creation of Assigned Counsel Supervising Attorney Position - $55,000 Salary for 20 hours /week 
– This stems from the Hurrell-Harring lawsuit. This is the position that is going to be the 
department head for the Assigned Counsel office. This resolution creates the position, places it on 
the exempt salary schedule and amends the Staffing Pattern. The State has requested the County 
move forward with establishing this position and the County Administrator stated the Personnel 
Director still has to classify this position and do the minimum qualifications so it will come back 
through Public Safety and Personnel Committees. This position will audit the vouchers submitted 
making sure the claims are reasonable, recruit the 18B panel attorneys and set up training for the 
attorneys also doing some one on one mentoring with the attorneys and most importantly make 
sure the appropriate cases are given to attorneys who have appropriate experience and expertise. 
A lay person cannot oversee an attorney. Roger Wickes, County Attorney, stated the salary is 
equivalent to/based on what a part time Public Defender is making. This will be a Board of 
Supervisors appointed position who will serve as the Assigned Counsel department head. The 
County Administrator stated he will be able to cover the cost of this position plus fringe benefits 
out of the Hurrell-Harring settlement. A motion to create the title of Assigned Counsel Supervising 
Attorney, place on exempt salary schedule and amend staffing pattern was moved by Ms. 
Idleman, seconded by Mr. Suprenant and adopted.    

 Request for Resolutions: 
o To Support DMV Revenue Enhancement Bill – Under current law, the State of New York 

takes 87.3% of all fees collected from DMV transactions and the County receives 12.7%. 
With more transactions being done on line and possibly allowing dealerships to complete 
transactions, these actions continue to erode our revenue. This proposed bill would change 
our 12.7%, after reaching $400,000 treshold, to 25%. A motion to sponsor a resolution 
urging the State Legislature and Governor to approve S4964B/A8201A which increases the 
County Department of Motor Vehicles revenue share from 12.7% to 25% was moved by 
Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Ms. Idleman and adopted.   

o Call on NYS to Pay for DA Salary Increases – Requesting the State to pay for the raise just 
imposed on the District Attorney salary. Prior to April 1st the DA’s salary was $152,500, 
starting April 1, 2016 it became $183,000 and starting April 1, 2018 it will be $193,000. The 
District Attorney salary is set by the State and the State has compensated the counties for 
any increases and this is the first time since the late seventies that they have not done that. 
Ms. Idleman would like a chart of the DA’s salary for the last ten years. She asked why 
such discrepancy between the DA’s salary and the County Attorney and Public Defender. 
The County Attorney stated the DA’s is tied to the Judges salary by State Law. The 
Treasurer stated the County receives about $70,000 in state aid toward the District 
Attorney’s salary. A motion to present a resolution calling on the State of New York to fully 
reimburse counties for District Attorney salary increases set by the State was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Pitts and adopted.  

BUDGET AMENDMENTS: handout attached.  

 To Authorize Agreement with Kendall & Associates for Services Related to Staff Development 
Training for Department Heads – Proposal to provide leadership training for Department Heads in 
the amount of $3,850 and another proposal for consulting and training for Supervisors in the 
amount of $2,050 for a total of $5,900. A motion to authorize agreement with Kendall & Associates 
for services related to staff development training for department heads and the Board of 
Supervisors was moved by Ms. Idleman and seconded by Mr. O’Brien.  Discussion. Mr. Pitts 
inquired what is the training proposed for the Supervisors. The County Administrator stated two or 
three workshops on team building type exercises. Mr. Shaw asked if they have ever conducted 
training for a Board of Supervisors or political group. The County Administrator stated they have 
worked with school boards in California. The motion to authorize agreement with Kendall &  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
May 12, 2016 – Page 4 

 
Associates for services related to staff development training for department heads and the Board 
of Supervisors and amend County Administrator’s budget in the amount of $5,900, transferring 
funds from contingency, was moved by Ms. Idleman, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

 To Authorize Agreement with C.T. Male Associates for Services Related to Audit of Pleasant 
Valley Sprinkler Grant Funds – In 2011, the County received $750,000 CDBG grant funding to 
install a state mandated sprinkler system at Pleasant Valley. The County had contracted with Jim 
Thatcher, Avalon Associates, to write and administer the grant. The State is just getting around to 
auditing the grant and the County Administrator recommends hiring Mr. Thatcher, who currently 
works for C.T. Male Associates, to assist us with the closeout audit monitoring in an amount not to 
exceed $1,950. A motion to authorize agreement with C.T. Male Associates for services related to 
audit Pleasant Valley sprinkler grant funds and amend budget in the amount of $1,950, transfer 
funds from contingency, was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded by Ms. Idleman and adopted.  

 Amend Budget – Capital Project #116-2014 Capital Improvements for Costs relating to New 911 
Center – Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) System – The annual software maintenance fee on the 
CAD software system installed in the Public Safety Dispatch Center is $12,000 and requesting to 
amend the capital project for this expense. There is currently $2,132 remaining in the appropriate 
account within the capital project leaving a shortage of $9,868 and requesting to transfer funds 
from the capital project contingency line to the New 911 Center line to cover this expense. A 
motion to amend budget, Capital Project #116 – 2014 Capital Improvements for costs relating to 
New 911 Center – Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) System in the amount of $9,868 transferring 
funds from the capital project contingency line was moved by Ms. Idleman and seconded by Mrs. 
Fedler. Discussion. Mr. Shaw asked how much was remaining in the capital project contingency 
account. The County Administrator stated $598,211. A motion to amend budget, Capital Project 
#116 – 2014 Capital Improvements for costs relating to New 911 Center – Computer Aided 
Dispatch (CAD) System in the amount of $9,868 transferring funds from the capital project 
contingency line was moved by Ms. Idleman, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

 Amend Public Safety Budget – Return Remaining Funds from Hazardous Materials Response 
Vehicle Purchase Back to Contractual Line Item – Thirty thousand, $30,000, was transferred from 
the communications line item to the equipment line item for the purchase of the hazardous 
materials response vehicle and only $25,000 was used and requesting to transfer the remaining 
$5,000 back to the original contractual line item. A motion to amend Public Safety budget 
returning remaining funds, $5,000 from hazardous materials response vehicle purchase, back to 
contractual line item, communications, was moved by Mr. Suprenant, seconded by Mrs. Fedler 
and adopted.  

 Amend Public Safety 2016 Budget – Hazard Mitigation Grant – Public Safety received a $150,000 
Homeland Security grant for federal fiscal year 2014 to update the County’s Hazard Mitigation 
Plan. The grant includes a County match of $37,500 which will come from salaries already 
included in the adopted County budget. A motion to amend the Public Safety budget to recognize 
the federal aid grant funding in the amount of $112,500 was moved by Ms. Idleman, seconded by 
Mr. Pitts and adopted. 

 Amend Sheriff 2016 Budget – State Forfeiture – A motion to amend Sheriff’s budget to recognize 
$4,100 in State forfeiture funds, criminal forfeiture funds from Bennett case, was moved by Ms. 
Idleman, seconded by Mr. Hogan and adopted.  

 Create the Title of Junior Planner, Place on the Grade Schedule and Amend Staffing Pattern – A 
motion to create title of Junior Planner at a grade 12, 35 hours/week and amend the Staffing 
Pattern to add Junior Planner and remove Planner was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Ms. 
Idleman and adopted.  
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
May 12, 2016 – Page 5 

 

 Set Grade Pavement Management Summer Intern – A motion to place Pavement Management 
Summer Intern on the grade schedule at a grade 9 and remove from the exempt salary schedule 
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

 
MAY MORTGAGE TAX DISBURSEMENTS – Attached handout lists the distribution of mortgage tax 
funds collected from October 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 to the various towns and villages totaling 
$396,675.74.  
 
OTHER BUSINESS: 
FFA Convention – Supervisor Idleman stated she attended the FFA convention last weekend and the 
winner of the talent contest is from Granville, New York and asked if she could be invited to sing the 
National Anthem at a meeting. I was also mentioned that another state officer in the organization is 
from Granville and two retiring state officers are from Washington County. Supervisor Idleman will 
follow up on inviting these individuals to possibly the June Board meeting.   
 
Dewatering Access Road – The County Attorney reported WCC has just submitted their response 
and the County Administrator stated he has reached out to the EPA and Canal Corp to attend the 
May 31st Public Works Committee meeting with no response to date.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:00 A.M. 
 
Respectfully submitted by 
 
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk  
Washington County Board of Supervisors 
























































































































































































































































































































	Finance Comm Minutes May 12, 16 - Part I
	Finance Comm May 12, 16
	Sales Tax Finance May 12, 16
	Budget Amendments May 12, 16 Finance

	Treasurer 2015 Annual Report  May 12, 16 Part II

